

No. 12-1200

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE
AGENCY, PETITIONER

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY
AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF BELLING-
HAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

D. ROSS MARTIN
RYAN MCMANUS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
I. The Court should resolve whether, and in what circumstances, Congress’s otherwise unconstitutional delegation of authority to non-Article III judges can be cured by litigant consent.....	2
II. Respondent ignores the textual and structural flaws in the court of appeals’ holding that bankruptcy judges may propose findings of fact and conclusions of law in <i>Stern</i> -governed “core” proceedings.....	9
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	3, 6
<i>Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin)</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (1987), overruled by, <i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison (In re Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.)</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Field v. Lindell (In re Mortg. Store, Inc.)</i> , 464 B.R. 421 (D. Haw. 2011).....	10
<i>M. Sobel, Inc. v. Weinstein (In re Weinstein)</i> , 237 B.R. 567 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	8
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	4, 12
<i>Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care, Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 824 (1984).....	6
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003)	4, 6, 7
<i>Sec. Investor Protection Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 490 B.R. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	6, 12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

III

Cases—Continued:

Waldman v. Stone, 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir.
2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1604 (2013) 2

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal
Judgeship Act of 1984, 28 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*:
28 U.S.C. 157(b)..... 1
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1)..... 6, 11
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(1) 11
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(2) 6
28 U.S.C. 158(a)..... 11
28 U.S.C. 636(c)(1) 6

Micellaneous:

*Standing Order of Reference Re: Title 11 (In
re)*, No. 12-misc-00032) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31,
2012)..... 10
